Supreme Court, U.S. FILED

0 8 9 4 8 JAN 2 6 2009 No. 08-OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY JOSEPH ANDERSON Petitioner,

υ.

STATE OF LOUISIANA Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

JELPI P. PICOU, JR.* G. BEN COHEN BIDISH J. SARMA THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT 636 Baronne Street New Orleans, LA 70113 (504) 529-5955

* Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Linian Parvitani anc, Washington DC + 202-343-2400 + legalprinans.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
OPINION BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
STATUTORY PROVISIONS
STATEMENT
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10
I. Apprendi Applies to a Louisiana Jury's Death-Determination
A. The Fifth and Sixth Amendments require any finding that increases the maximum punishment possible to be proved beyond a reasonable doubt
B. The Apprendi rule applies to the finding that, after consideration of any

mitigating evidence, death is the appropriate punishment......15 C. Seven state legislatures and four other state courts of last resort have concluded that the finding that death should be imposed despite any mitigating evidence must be made beyond a reasonable doubt 15 D. Ten state courts and four federal circuits hold Apprendi inapplicable to any capital sentencing determination beyond the finding of an aggravating circumstance......17 E. Confusion exists in at least three states regarding not if, but how Apprendi F. Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania illustrates why the determination that death should be imposed is constrained by the Sixth G. The Apprendi rule applies even though the jury's finding that death is the appropriate punishment is a moral H. Apprendi's applicability does not turn II. The Eighth Amendment Forbids Standard-Less Procedures for Determining

A. The Eighth Amendment requires heightened accuracy in the administration of capital punishment27
B. Louisiana's standard-less procedure for determining when death should be imposed does not fulfill the Eighth Amendment's accuracy and consistency requirements
C. The proof beyond a reasonable doubt standard captures the gravity of the decision to sentence a person to death 30
D. A growing number of states limit the death penalty to instances where a jury has determined beyond a reasonable doubt that death is the appropriate punishment
III. The Issue is Ripe for this Court's Resolution
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX A, Opinion of Louisiana Supreme Court1 a
APPENDIX B, Denial of Rehearing

T

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) 30, 31
Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162 (2005)
Johnson v. State, 59 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2002) 17
Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U.S. 163 (2006) 4
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 128 S.Ct. 2641 (2008)
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 24, 28
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988)
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) 25
Oken v. State, 835 A.2d 1105 (Md. 2003) 18
Olsen v. State, 2003 WY 46 (Wyo. 2003) 17
Oregon v. Ice, No. 07-901, U.S (U.S. Jan. 14, 2009)
People v. Ballard, 206 Ill.2d 151 (2002)
People v. Lewis, 43 Cal. 4th 415 (2008)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 4, 9, 13, 21
Ritchie v. State, 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 11, 29

1

Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania, 537 U.S. 101 (2003)
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)
Smith v. North Carolina, 459 U.S. 1056 (1982)
State ex rel. Thomas v. Granville, 211 Ariz. 468 (2005)
State v. Anderson, 06-2987 (La. 09/09/08); 2008 La. LEXIS 1744
State v. Fry, 126 P.3d 516 (N.M. 2005)
State v. Gales, 265 Neb. 598 (2003) 19
State v. Koon, 704 So.2d 756 (La. 1997) 10
State v. Lovelace, 90 P.3d 298 (Idaho 2004)
State v. Lucky, 755 So. 2d 845 (La. 1999)
State v. McLaughlin, 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. Banc 2008)
State v. Ring, 204 Ariz. 534 (Ariz. 2003)
State v. Rizzo, 266 Conn. 171 (2003) 17
State v. Watson, 449 So. 2d 1321 (La. 1984)
State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) 21

viii

State v. Wood, 648 P. 2d 71 (Ut. 1982)
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) 13
Torres v. State, 58 P.3d 214 (Ok. Crim. 2002) 19
Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001)
United States v. Barrett, 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Fields, 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Mitchell, 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Sampson, 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)
Woldt v. People, 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003) 17
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)

Statutes

ABK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-603	16
KAN, STAT, ANN, § 21-4624	
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.2	4

Т

- 10

La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.3	15	
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.8	, 3	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 2929.03	16	
OR. REV. STAT. § 163.150 (1)	16	
TENN. CODE ANN. 39-13-204	16	
UTAH CODE ANN. 76-3-207	16	
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. 10.95.060	16
